Minnesota law.
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to be paid for the service thereof, and may seize and take pos-
session of said dam and colt or either, without process, at any
time after such service fees are due and within eighteen months
from date of such service, in case the price agreed upon for
such service is unpaid, and may sell the same at public auction
upon 10 days’ notice, to be posted in at least three ppublic places
in the county where said dam is kept at the time of such serv-
ice, and apply the proceeds of such sale to the payment of the
amount due for such service and the expenses of such seizure
and sale, returning the residue, if any, to the party cntitled
thercto. Provided, no such lien shall be effectual, for any pur-
pose, as against an innocent purchaser of such colt or the dam
thercof, for value, unless such owner having a claim for the
services of such stallion or jackass shall file with the register
of deeds of the county where the mare bred was kept at the
time of such breeding, a statement showing that such service
has been rendered and the amount due therefor.

Any person Wwho shall sell or dispose of any dam, which to
his knowledge, has been served by a stallion or jackass, or who
sells or disposes of the offspring therefrom, the fee for which
service has not been paid, with knowledge that such dam or
offspring is to be removed from the county where kept as afore-
said, without the written consent of the owner of such lien, .
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. )

Whenever it is provided in the contract for service that the
service fees shall become due in case of a sale or other disposi-
tion of the animal bred, then such fees shall be deecmed due
within the meaning of this act as of the date of such sale:

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not be construed as re-
pealing sections 7080 or 7081 of the General Statutes of 1913,
except insofar as the same relates to liens for the service fees of
stallions and jackasses for services hereafter rendered and all
liens existing thereunder at the time of the taking effect of this
act are preserved, and as to such liens the proceedings to per-
fect same shall be had under said section-7081.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919,

CHAPTER 477—H. F. No. 502.

An act to amend Section 5029, General Statutes 1913, reloting
to the creation of state board of pharmacy employment of attorney
end when violators shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Membership of the state board of pharmacy.—
Th?t section 5029, General Statutes 1913, be amended to read as
follows:
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5029, The state board of pharmacy shall consist of five regis-
tered pharmacists actually engaged in the retail drug business of the
state, appointed by the governor, each for the term of five years and
until his successor qualifies. Vacancies shall be filled by like ap-
pointment for the unexpired term. The membership of any person
now a member or appointed as a member of said board, who shall
cease to be actively engaged in the retail drug business or shall en
gage in any other busmess or avocation in the state of Minnesoia,
shall automatically terminate. The Minnesota state pharmaceutical
association may recommend five names for each appointment to be
made, from which list the governor may select. The board shall
elect annually one of its members as president, and a registered
pharmacist, who may or may not be a member, as secretary. It
may employ an attorney and other necessary assistants, and make
rules for the conduct of its business. It may, by its duly authorized
representative, enter and inspect any and all places where drugs,
medicines and poisons are sold, given away, compounded, dispensed
or manufactured. Any person refusing to permit or.otherwise pre-
venting such duly authorized representatives from entering such
places, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. It shall enforce and obey
the provisions of this subdivision, and report its proceedings to the
governor annually, with such information and recommendations as
it deems proper, giving the names of all pharmacists registered dur-
ing the year, and the items of its receipts and disbursements.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 478—H. F. No. 623.

An act to emend Subdivision 11 of Section 1268, General Stai-
utes 1913, relating to powers of wvillage councils. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Exteriding the powers of village councils relative
to cemeteries.—That subdivision 11 of section 1268, General
Statutes 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows:

11. To purchase and hold cemetery grounds within or without
the village limits, to inclose, lay out, and ornament the same, and to
sell and convey lots therein ; and such ground so acquired or portion
thereof as may be required for that purpose shall be surveyed into
lots of such size os the village council shall direct, with such ove-
nues, alleys and walks as they shall deem proper. A map of such
survey shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of the
county of iis location; to establish public parks, parkways, and
walks, and inclose, improve, ornament, and protect the same; and



